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Backdating History: Assessing the SEC’s Early Stock
Option Dating Cases

By Russell G. Ryan
King & Spalding LLP

Without question, this past summer baked a hot
new priority into the SEC's enforcement agenda:
stock option dating practices. With more than 100
companies reportedly under investigation at last
authoritative check," most practitioners expect to see
a wave of enforcement filings in the coming months.
Indeed, the SEC and the Department of Justice have
aready filed both civil and crimina charges against
severd former executives of Brocade
Communications Systems, Inc. and Comverse
Technology, Inc. (For more on the current state of
stock options backdating investigations, see the
September issue of Wall Sreet Lawyer, vol. 10, nho.
9)

However, contrary to most reports and analyses,
these cases were not the first to alege manipulation
of dates in connection with stock options, nor did
they unveil any controversial new legal theories. As
discussed below, the Brocade and Comverse cases
present just the latest twist on long-standing SEC
disclosure theories regarding executive
compensation.
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Brocade and Comverse. The “First” Options
Backdating Cases

On July 20, the SEC, the United States
Attorney’'s Office for the Northern District of
Cadlifornia, and the FBI jointly announced the filing
of civil and criminal options-backdating charges
against two former executives Brocade’ The
government alleged that the executives — the former
chief executive officer and a former human resources
executive — routinely backdated stock option grants
in order to give Brocade employees more favorably
priced options without recording necessary
compensation expenses. The criminal complaint
charged the executives with securities fraud in
violation of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange
Act”), which carries a potential sentence of 20 years
in prison and $5 million in fines.® Both defendants
have maintained their innocence.

The SEC's civil complaint, which also named
Brocade's former chief financial officer as a
defendant, charged all three executives with violating
the same Exchange Act provisions, as well as with
making fraudulent stock sales in violation of Section
17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933; falsifying
company accounting records in violation of
Exchange Act Section 13(b)(5) and Exchange Act
Rule 13b2-1; misleading the company’s accountants
in violation of Exchange Act Rule 13b2-2; aiding and
abetting the company’s violations of its reporting,
disclosure, record keeping, and internal controls
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obligations; and — as to the former chief executive
officer and chief financial officer, who had each
signed Sarbanes-Oxley certifications attesting to the
accuracy of the company’s SEC filings — making
false certifications in violation of Exchange Act Rule
13a-14. The SEC is seeking injunctions against future
violations of these provisions, disgorgement of
profits from stock sales, civil penalties of up to
$120,000 for each violation, and orders prohibiting
the former chief executive officer and chief financial
officer from future service as officers or directors of
any public companies. All three defendants are
contesting the SEC’ s charges.

Three weeks after the government filed its
charges in the Brocade case, it dropped the other
shoe. On August 9, the SEC, DOJ, FBI, and United
States Attorney for the Eastern District of New Y ork
jointly announced civil and crimina options-
backdating charges against the former chief executive
officer, the former chief financial officer, and the
former general counsel of Comverse. According to
the government’s charges, these executives engaged
in a decade-long practice of using hindsight and
fabricated corporate records to grant backdated, in-
the-money stock options to themselves and others.
The former chief executive officer and former chief
financial officer were also accused of creating a
“dush fund” of backdated options by secretly
inserting fictitious names among the names of actual
Comverse employees on option grant lists submitted
to the company’s board of directors for approval, and
then using the “slush fund” to recruit and retain key
personnel. The criminal complaint charged all three
defendants with conspiracy to commit securities, mail
fraud, and wire fraud, which each carry a maximum
sentence of five years imprisonment plus criminal
fines. All three defendants are contesting the charges.

On Sept. 27, the FBI announced the arrest of
Comverse's former chief executive officer, Kobi
Alexander, in the African country of Namibia
Alexander had been a fugitive for more than a month
after missing afederal court appearance.

The SEC's civil complaint alleged fraudulent
stock sales in violation of Securities Act Section
17(a); securities fraud in violation of Exchange Act
Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5; false and misleading
proxy disclosures in violation of Exchange Act
Section 14(a) and Rule 14a9; fdsification of
accounting records in violation of Exchange Act
Section 13(b)(5) and Rule 13b2-1; fadse and

misleading statements to the company’s accountants
in violation of Exchange Act Rule 13b2-2; false,
misleading, and in some cases missed filings of
beneficial ownership reportsin violation of Exchange
Act Section 16(a) and Rule 16a-3; aiding and
abetting Comverse's violations of its Exchange Act
disclosure, record keeping, and internal controls
obligations; and — as to the former chief executive
officer and chief financial officer — false Sarbanes-
Oxley certifications in violation of Exchange Act
Rule 13a-14. Based on these aleged violations,
which all defendants are contesting, the SEC is
seeking injunctions against future violations,
disgorgement of ill-gotten gains, monetary penalties,
and orders barring all three defendants from future
service as officers or directors of any public
company.

The Brocade and Comverse cases offer
companies and their counsel a good deal of insight
into the government’s legal theories regarding how
options backdating can violate the law. These cases
nevertheless leave many questions unanswered
because the charges remain unresolved and because
the cases — quite conspicuously — included no charges
or public resolution as to the companies themselves.

Earlier Cases and Tea Leaves

Despite the media fanfare surrounding the filing
of the Brocade charges, that case was by no means
the government’s first salvo in its campaign against
options backdating. To the contrary, at least two
earlier SEC settlements have included options-
backdating allegations against the companies
themselves, although those allegations were largely
buried in the midst of more serious allegations in
both cases. Moreover, in connection with an
unrelated and apparently ongoing SEC investigation,
another public company disclosed nearly ayear ago —
in considerable detail — the options-backdating
charges the SEC staff was threatening to bring
against it.

More than three years ago, in its “massive
financia fraud” case against Peregrine Systems, Inc.,
the SEC included options- backdating allegations
against the company that were so overshadowed by
other misconduct that they were al but ignored at the
time. Indeed, athough the options-backdating
alegations were comparable to those that made
headlines throughout the summer of 2006, and
although the conduct was blamed for a $90 million
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understatement of expenses by Peregrine, the SEC's
complaint devoted only a few sentences to this aspect
of the case:

Peregrine improperly failed to record a
compensation expense when it issued
incentive stock options. At each quarterly
Board meeting, Peregrine’s Board of Directors
approved the total number of stock options
that could be granted to employees before the
next quarterly Board meeting. Peregrine then
alocated the options to employees during the
quarter, but did not price the options until the
day after the next quarterly Board meeting. On
that day, Peregrine's Stock Administrator
looked back at the market price of Peregrine's
stock between the two quarterly Board
meetings, to find the lowest price at which
Peregrine's stock had traded. That is where
Peregrine set the stock option exercise price,
to benefit those who received the stock
options. Peregrine's then outside auditors
knew that this was how Peregrine was pricing
its options. Under the applicable accounting
rules, any positive difference in the stock price
between the exercise price and that on the
measurement date (here, the date on which the
Stock Administrator looked back) had to be
accounted for as compensation expense. By
failing to record the compensation expense,
Peregrine understated its expenses by
approximately $90 million.”

Interestingly enough, the SEC's litigation release
ignored this part of the case entirely,” and no
individuals appear to have been charged in
connection with the options backdating. For its part,
the company — by then in bankruptcy — ended up
settling the case without paying any monetary penalty
or disgorgement.®

The following year, the SEC again leveled
options backdating charges in another of its major
financial fraud cases, and those alegations were
again largely ignored at the time. Specificaly, the
agency’s June 2004 accounting fraud case against
Symbol  Technologies, Inc. included options
backdating charges against that company and its
former general counsel.” The backdating at Symbol
alegedly involved the use of hindsight in selecting
the reported exercise dates of options transactions
rather than the reported grant dates, but the
government’ s legal theories were essentially the same

as those asserted in today’s cases. Symbol settled all
of the charges against it when the case was filed, and
the general counsel ultimately settled the case in
February, shortly before the media firestorm that
triggered the government’s current wave of stock
option investigations.®

The statutory violations in Symbol were similar
to those later alleged in Brocade and nearly identical
to those alleged in the Comverse case, inasmuch as
they included midleading proxy disclosures in
violation of Exchange Act Section 14(a) and
Exchange Act Rules 14a-3 and 14&9 (with the
company charged as the primary violator and the
general counsel held liable as a “control person”)
and, as to the general counsel, mideading beneficia
ownership reports in violation of Exchange Act
Section 16(a) and Exchange Act Rule 16a-3. As part
of the settlement, and without admitting or denying
the SEC' s allegations, Symbol was enjoined and paid
a $37 million civil penalty (presumably based in
large part on the overall accounting fraud rather than
just the options-backdating part of the case), while
the general counsel was enjoined, barred from
serving as a director or officer of any public
company, and suspended in a related SEC Rule
102(e) proceeding from appearing or practicing
before the SEC as an attorney.9 In October 2004, the
general counsel also pled guilty to criminal tax
charges arising from his option backdating activities
and agreed to pay $2 million to resolve arelated civil
forfeiture proceeding.™

In addition to its case filings against Brocade,
Comverse, Peregrine, and Symbol, the SEC has left
several other clues regarding what companies and
executives can expect in terms of charging decisions
for options-backdating violations. One such clue
arises from the SEC's ongoing investigation of
Anaog Devices, Inc., which apparently began at |east
as early as November 2004. On November 15, 2005,
the company issued a press release detailing a
tentative settlement it had reached with the SEC staff
subject to formal approval by the Commission.™

According to the press release, the settlement
would include charges not only of options backdating
but also of options postdating —i.e., selecting a grant
date subsequent to the actual grant date, presumably
to take advantage of an interim stock price decline —
and of “spring loading” —i.e., issuing properly dated
stock options either just before favorable company
news or just after negative company news. The
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release said the settlement would charge the company
with backdating option grants by several days in both
September 1998 and July 2001, with postdating an
options grant by one day in November 1999, and
with spring loading options grants in both November
1999 and November 2000. It further said that, under
the proposed settlement, the SEC would issue a
cease-and-desist order against the company
(presumably in lieu of seeking an injunction in
federal court as it did in the above discussed cases)
that would charge violations of Exchange Act Section
10(b) and Rule 10b-5, the company would pay a $3
million civil penalty (which, under current law,
would require the SEC to file a parallel complaint in
federal court), and the company would reprice certain
options. Finally, the press release said the company’s
President and Chief Executive Officer would
contemporaneously settle to an SEC cease-and-desist
order charging him with violating the so-called “non-
scienter fraud” provisions of Securities Act Sections
17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3), and that he would pay a $1
million civil penalty and an unspecified amount as
“disgorgement” of gains from his options.

The SEC staff’ s tentative settlement with Analog
Devicesisinteresting, yet of limited predictive value.
Most importantly, nearly a year after the company
announced the tentative dedl, it still has not been
publicly announced by the Commission, strongly
suggesting that the Commission rejected the staff’s
recommendation for one or more reasons. There are
several obvious reasons why the settlement may have
received a chilly reception at the Commission level,
including: (i) the company’s conclusion that no
restatement of financial results was required; (ii) a
statute of limitations that would legally preclude the
imposition of monetary penalties based on conduct
more than five years old;" (iii) the publicly expressed
skepticism of one Commissioner about whether
minor options timing issues or spring loading should
ever result in SEC enforcement action;"® and (iv) the
SEC’'s intervening policy statement on imposing
monetary penalties against public companies, which
made clear the Commission’s belief that, generally
speaking, such penalties are disfavored in cases
where the company’s shareholders received no
“improper benefit” from the conduct in question."
Adding to the intrigue was the company’'s May 24
press release announcing receipt of a document
subpoena from the U.S. Attorney for the Southern
Didtrict of New York that apparently related to the
same stock option issues being investigated by the
SEC.® That press release again mentioned the

company’s tentative settlement with the SEC, but
suggested that the case has been narrowed down to
focus on only the most recent instance of spring
loading (in November 2000) and the most recent
instance of backdating (in July 2001), and thus that
the SEC may have abandoned all of the remaining
charges (including the only charge of postdating
options).

Clues from Other Executive Compensation and
Perks Cases

In the end, some of the best clues about the
SEC's likely charging theories and remedies
expectations for options backdating cases may be
found in the agency’ s more numerous cases involving
other aspects of executive compensation disclosure.
These cases include prominent ones brought against
former senior executives of Tyco International Ltd. in
September 2002 and against Tyco itself in April
2006;"° against General Electric Co. in September
2004;"" against The Walt Disney Co. in December
2004;"® and against Tyson Foods, Inc. and its former
chairman in April 2005."° In each of these cases, the
core charges were that the company’s proxy
disclosures about its executives compensation and
perquisites were inaccurate and incomplete in
violation of Exchange Act Section 14(a) and the rules
thereunder, and that those disclosures were repeated
(or incorporated by reference) in the company’s
annual reports on Form 10-K, thus also violating
Exchange Act Section 13(@) and Rule 13a 1.
Individuals, when charged, have typicaly been
accused of either aiding and abetting (or, in
administrative proceedings, of “causing’) the
company’s violations and, with respect to two of the
Tyco defendants, of falsifying company books and
records in violation of Exchange Act Section 13(b)(5)
and Rule 13b2-1 and misleading the company’s
accountants in violation of Exchange Act Rule 13b2-
2.

Significantly, many of the settled cases in this
area have been resolved with administrative cease-
and-desist orders rather than with federal court
injunctions, and many have not included either
securities fraud charges under Securities Act Section
17(a) and Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-
5 or the payment of any monetary penalties. One
notable exception was the Tyco case, which included
wide-ranging financial fraud allegations going well
beyond the executive compensation disclosure
alegations, and in which the individual defendants
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contested the SEC's charges. It should also be noted
that in the Tyson case, unlike in the General Electric
and Walt Disney cases, both the company and the
individual executive agreed to pay civil penalties for
their non-fraud violations, and thus had to consent to
the filing of a paralel complaint in federal court that
mirrored the alegations of the SEC's administrative
order, because such penalties could not be imposed
administratively.

These executive compensation cases —
supplemented with the options-backdating cases
brought thus far by the SEC and other public
statements from the SEC and individua
Commissioners — suggest several potential nuggets
for consideration in pending and future options-
backdating cases.

First, the core charges in such cases will likely
continue to be proxy disclosure violations under
Exchange Act Section 14(a) and the rules there
under, along with annual report disclosure violations
due to the inclusion or incorporation by reference of
the same information in a company’s Form 10-K.
Second, where the conduct is limited to stock option
dating issues that are not egregious and not part of a
larger accounting fraud case, there is reason to hope
that the case can be resolved by an administrative
cease-and-desist order without fraud allegations and
without the imposition of monetary penalties, at least
as to the company. Third, cases limited to option
grants that occurred more than five years ago, or that
involve only spring loading or minor discrepanciesin
dates and documentation, may be generating far less
enthusiasm at the Commission level than at the staff
level, and thus may warrant a persuasive Wells
submission rather than a premature settlement offer.
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